CITY OF DANA POINT

PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT
DATE: FEBRUARY 27, ZO‘IT
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

URSULA LUNA-REYNOSA, DIRECTOR
SEAN NICHOLAS, SENIOR PLANNER

SUBJECT: COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT CDP16-0017 AND MINOR SITE
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP17-0001(M) FOR AN ADDITION AND
REMODEL GREATER THAN 10% OF THE EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE

FOR A

LEGAL NON-CONFORMING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE

LOCATED AT 34791 DOHENY PLACE WITHIN THE COASTAL ZONE

RECOMMENDATION:

OWNER/APPLICANT:

OWNER'’S
REPRESENTATIVE:

REQUEST:

LOCATION:

NOTICE:

ENVIRONMENTAL:

That the Planning Commission adopt the attached draft resolution
approving Coastal Development Permit CDP16-0017 and Minor
Site Development Permit SDP17-0001(M) (Action Document 1).

Paul and Lynn Heckler

Rob Williams, Studio 6 Architects

A request to add 474 square feet of living space and exterior
improvements associated with the remodel of existing 1,812
square foot single-story, legal non-conforming single family
residence within the coastal zone.

34791 Doheny Place (APN: 123-233-07)

Public Hearing notices were mailed to property owners within 500
feet, and to occupants within 100 feet of the site on February 16,
2017. The same notice was published in the Dana Point News on
February 16, 2017, and notices were posted on February 16, 2017,
at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point post office, the Capistrano
Beach post office, and the Dana Point Library.

This project is categorically exempt (Class 3 - Section 156301 —
Existing Facilities) from the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) since the project involves a
minor addition that meets all applicable setbacks, including from
the bluff edge, and internal remodel for an existing legal non-
conforming single-family residence in a residential zone.

ITEM #3



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT
CDP16-0017 AND SDP17-0001(M)
FEBRUARY 27, 2017

PAGE 2

ISSUES:

1. Is the proposal consistent with the City's adopted General Plan/Local Coastal Program?

2. |s the proposal compatible with and an enhancement to the surrounding neighborhood
and City?

3. Does the project satisfy all the findings required pursuant to the City’s Zoning Code
for approving a Coastal Development Permit and Minor Site Development Permit?

BACKGROUND: The subject site is a 14,284 square foot coastal bluff lot developed in
19585. The residence is one-story with 1,812 square feet of living area and a 1,216 square
foot attached three car garage. The site is bordered by similar single family residences to
the north, south, and east, and Palisades Drive to the west. The site is zoned Residential
Single Family 3 (RSF 3), is in the appeals area of the Coastal Overlay, and is designated
Residential 0-3.5 D.U./AC in the City’s General Plan Land Use Map.

In 1997, the current owners received approval of a Variance for the garage to encroach into
the side yard setback. The basis for the approval was to address accessibility issues. No
medifications are proposed for the garage.

The proposed project will result in a 474 square foot addition, 231 square foot covered loggia
and patio expansion, and small roof overhang expansion. The proposed addition and
exterior improvements meet all setback requirements, is single-story, and will not be visible
from Doheny Place or Palisades Drive. The property owner is proposing an internal remodel
to incorporate the new addition into the home.

DISCUSSION: The proposed project requires a Coastal Development Permit due to its
location in the coastal zone and a Minor Site Development Permit because the project is
more than a 10% addition to a legal non-conforming structure. All components of the
proposed project meets setback, lot coverage, and heights (it will remain a one-story
home). The home will not change in appearance as viewed from Doheny Place or
Palisades Drive.

COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

The applicant’s proposal is primarily for an addition of 474 square feet of living space,
and remodel of the existing residence. The proposed improvements will result in a
reconfigured floor plan expanding and moving the kitchen adjacent to the new loggia and
part of a larger great room. There will also be an expanded pantry, laundry room, and
master bathroom. After the project is completed, the living space square footage will be
2,286 square feet. Plans have been provided as Supporting Document 5.
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The exterior improvements include a covered loggia and expanded patio at the rear of
the property, and small roof overhang addition. All exterior improvements meet the 25
foot bluff edge setback and side yard setbacks. The applicant is also removing the
existing sod and irrigation system that is in the coastal bluff setback and installing drought
tolerant native vegetation Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 9.27.030(C)(3)(B). This will
make the home more compliant with the Dana Point Zoning Code.

The addition will match the existing architecture (Cape Cod design) utilizing matching
siding and colors on the house. The loggia will have a standing seam metal roof and tie
into the existing roof system.

Table 1 summarizes applicable Residential Single Family 3 (RSF3) zoning designation
development standards and the project’'s conformance with those requirements:

Table 1: Compliance with RSF3 Development Standards

Development . Requirement Proposed Compliant with
Standard e Standard
Front Setback 10 feet minimum 10 feet Yes
Side Setbacks 8 feet minimum 8 feet (addition and Yes
north side yard)
5 feet and 7.5 feet Yes and No*
(garage)
6.4 feet (south side No**
yard)
Rear Setback 25 feet minimum 25 feet from edge Yes
from edge of bluff of bluff
Height 26 feet maximum 16 feet Yes
3/12 to 6/12 roof 5/12 roof pitch
pitch
Lot Coverage 35% maximum 26% Yes
Landscape 25% minimum 46% Yes
Coverage
Parking Required 2 parking spaces 3 parking spaces Yes

*The 5 foot setback was approved with a Variance in 1997, and the 7.5 foot
setback is legal non-conforming from 1955. No modifications are proposed to

the garage.

**The 6.4 foot setback is legal non-conforming from 1955.

Section 9.69.070 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of seven (7) findings to approve a

Coastal Development Permit, requiring that the project:

1. Be in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program as defined in Chapter
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9.75 of this Zoning Code. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(b), 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

2. Iflocated between the nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, be in conformity with the public access and public recreation policies of
Chapter Three of the Coastal Act. (Coastal Act/30333, 30604(c);, 14 CA Code of
Regulations/13096).

3. Conform with Public Resources Code Section 21000 and following, and there are
no feasible mitigation measures or feasible alternatives available which would
substantially lessen any significant adverse impact that the activity may have on
the environment. (Coastal Act/30333; 14 CA Code of Regulations/13096).

4. Be sited and designed to prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive
habitats and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation areas, and
will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such resources.

5. Minimize the alterations of natural landforms and not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards.

6. Be visually compatible with the character of surrounding areas, and, where
feasible, will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded areas.

7. Conform to the General Plan, Zoning Code, applicable Specific Plan, Local Coastal
Program, or any other applicable adopted plans and programs.

The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action
Document 1.

MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT:

The proposed 474 square foot addition represents a 26% increase in the living area. Due
to the legal non-conforming setbacks of the home, any addition larger than 10% requires
approval of a Minor Site Development Permit. The applicant is maintaining 61% of the
existing walls, and the non-conforming setbacks are not being modified by the project. The
proposed addition and exterior improvements meet all applicable development standards,
including setbacks and heights.

Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of four (4) findings to approve a Site
Development Permit:

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code.

2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development.
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3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of
the Urban Design Guidelines.

4. Site and structural design which is appropriate for the site and function of the
proposed use(s), without requiring a particular style or type of architecture.

The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action
Document A.

CORRESPONDENCE:

Staff has not received any correspondence on the proposed project.

CONCLUSION:

Based on the above analysis, Staff determines that the required findings can be made and
recommends that the Planning Commission adopt a resolution approving Coastal
Development Permit CDP16-0017 and Minor Site Development Permit SDP17-0001(M)
allowing for a 474 square foot addition and various exterior improvements be constructed
and internal remodel for an existing single-story, legal non-conforming single family

reS|deDce
Ciﬁf # a//% /A SH P

~Sean Nicholas, AICP ~— Ursula Luna-Reynosa
Senior Planner Director of Community Development

ACTION DOCUMENT:

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution 17-02-27-XX

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Vicinity Map

Site Photo
CEQA Exemption
Proposed plans
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RESOLUTION NO. 17-02-27-XX

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT
PERMIT CDP16-0017 FOR AN ADDITION AND INTERNAL REMODEL
FOR A SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE LOCATED ON A COASTAL
BLUFF LOT AND MINOR SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP17-0001(M)
TO ALLOW FOR AN ADDITION GREATER THAN 10% TO A LEGAL
NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE LOCATED AT 34791 DOHENY
PLACE

The Planning Commission for the City of Dana Point does hereby resolve as follows:

WHEREAS, Paul and Lynn Heckler (collectively, the “Owners”), own the real
property commonly referred to as 34791 Doheny Place (APN: 123-233-07) (the
“Property”); and

WHEREAS, the Owners caused to be filed a verified application for a Coastal
Development Permit and Minor Site Development Permit for an addition, exterior
improvements, and internal remodel for a legal non-conforming structure; and

WHEREAS, said verified application constitutes a request as provided by Title 9 of
the Dana Point Municipal Code; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission did, on the 27" day of February, 2017, hold
a duly noticed public hearing as prescribed by law to consider said request; and

WHEREAS, the proposed project qualifies as a Class 1 (Section 15301) exemption
pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in
that the project involves an addition and remodel that meets all applicable development
standards for an existing legal non-conforming single family residence in a residential
zone; and

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, upon hearing and considering all testimony and
arguments, if any, of all persons desiring to be heard, said Commission considered all
factors relating to Coastal Development Permit CDP16-0017 and Minor Site
Development Permit SDP17-0001(M).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Planning Commission of
the City of Dana Point as follows;

A) That the above recitations are true and correct and incorporated
herein by reference;

Findings:

B) Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning

ACTION DOCUMENT #1
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Commission adopts the following findings and approves a Coastal
Development Permit CDP16-0017, subject to conditions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

That the proposed project is consistent with the Dana Point
General Plan and Local Coastal Program in that, the project
Is consistent with all goals and policies of the Residential
0-3.5 land use designation, and the proposed addition is
consistent with all applicable development standards.
The home will remain a single-story, single family
residence.

That the proposed development is not located between the
nearest public roadway and the sea or shoreline of any body
of water, and is in conformity with the public access and public
recreation policies of Chapter Three of the Coastal Act in that,
the proposed development does not alter existing public
access and public recreation areas in the vicinity.

That the proposed development conforms to Public Resources
Code Section 21000 (the California Environmental Quality Act)
in that, the project qualifies for a Categorical Exemption
Type 1 since the project involves a minor addition and
remodel of an existing single-story, single family
residence. The proposed project meets all applicable
development standards, and the residence will remain
single-story.

That the proposed development will not encroach upon any
existing physical access way legally utilized by the public or
any proposed public access way identified in an adopted Local
Coastal Program Land Use Plan, nor will it obstruct any
existing public views to and along the coast from any public
road or from a recreational area in that, the proposed
improvements are located on private property that has
been developed with a single family residence since
1955 and will continue to be a single family residence
after the project is completed, will not impact any public
views to and along the coast, and there are no existing
physical access ways legally utilized by the public or
proposed in an adopted Coastal Program.

That the proposed development will be sited and designed to
prevent adverse impacts to environmentally sensitive habitats
and scenic resources located in adjacent parks and recreation
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6)

7)

8)

areas, and will provide adequate buffer areas to protect such
resources in that, the proposed development is not
immediately adjacent to any such resources and the
proposed development is proposed in compliance with
required setbacks and height limitations.

That the proposed development will minimize the alterations
of natural landforms and will not result in undue risks from
geologic and erosional forces and/or flood and fire hazards
in that, the subject site is developed with a single family
residence located within an established residential
subdivision, and the proposed project is setback the
required distance from the coastal bluff edge to ensure
no impact on the resource. No grading or other
alterations are proposed in the coastal bluff setback
except for the removal of sod and irrigation and the
planting of native drought tolerant landscaping
consistent with the requirements of the Dana Point
Zoning Code. The proposed addition will be
constructed in conformance with applicable regulations
for flood and fire hazards, minimizing undue risks from
flood, fire or other hazards.

That the proposed development will be visually compatible
with the character of surrounding areas, and, where feasible,
will restore and enhance visual quality in visually degraded
areas in that, the proposed project will add to and
enhance the existing residence and will not be visible
from the public right-of-ways. All proposed materials are
consistent with the existing structure and the residence
will remain a single-story, single family residence after the
project is completed.

That the proposed development will conform with the General
Plan, Zoning Code, Local Coastal Program, or other
applicable adopted plans and programs in that, the proposed
addition and remodel conforms with the City’s regulations
regarding development of single-family dwelling within
the coastal zone and the development standards of the
Residential Single Family 3 (RSF 3) Zoning District, and
the Residential 0-3.5 DU/AC designation in the City’s
General Plan.

Based on the evidence presented at the public hearing, the Planning
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1)
2)
3)
4)
A. General:

That the site design is in compliance with the development
standards of the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC) in that,
Pursuant to Section 9.63.030(a) of the Dana Point Zoning
Code (DPZC), additions larger than 10% of the existing
area require a Minor Site Development Permit. The
project proposes to add 26% of the existing living area,
and the addition and remodel meet all applicable
development standards. The project will maintain 61%
of the existing walls, and will maintain the legal non-
conforming status.

That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development
in that, the addition will maintain the single-story, single
family residence, and will be consistent with the
surrounding neighborhood. The addition will not be
visible from the right-of-ways, and the proposed addition
meets all applicable development standards including
setback, lot coverage, and height.

That the project is in compliance with all elements of the
General Plan and all applicable provision of the Urban
Design Guidelines in that, the applicant’s proposal is
consistent with the City’s General Plan and all
applicable provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines in
that the proposed improvements are not in conflict with
any goals or policies of the General Plan.

That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site
and function of the proposed use, without requiring a
particular style or type of architecture, in that, the proposed
addition will match the existing residence and be
compatible with the surrounding neighborhood. Due to
the location of the addition and exterior improvements
onsite, it will not be visible from Doheny Place or
Palisades Drive.

1. Approval of this application is to allow for an addition of 474 square
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feet, exterior improvements, and internal remodel of a legal non-
conforming single-story, single family residence at 34791 Doheny
Place. Subsequent submittals for this project shall be in substantial
compliance with the plans presented to the Planning Commission,
and in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Dana Point
General Plan/Local Coastal Program, and the Dana Point Zoning
Code.

This discretionary permit(s) will become void two (2) years following
the effective date of the approval if the privileges authorized are not
implemented or utilized or, if construction work is involved, such work
is not commenced with such two (2) year time period or; the Director
of Community Development or the Planning Commission, as
applicable grants an extension of time. Such time extensions shall
be requested in writing by the applicant or authorized agent prior to
the expiration of the initial two-year approval period, or any
subsequently approved time extensions.

The application is approved for the location and design of the uses,
structures, features, and materials, shown on the approved plans.
Any relocation, alteration, or addition to any use, structure, feature, or
material, not specifically approved by this application, will nullify this
approving action. If any changes are proposed regarding the location
or alteration to the appearance or use of any structure, an
amendment to this permit shall be submitted for approval by the
Director of Community Development. If the Director of Community
Development determines that the proposed change complies with the
provisions and the spirit and intent of this approval action, and that
the action would have been the same for the amendment as for the
approved plans, they may approve the amendment without requiring
a new public hearing.

Failure to abide by and faithfully comply with any and all conditions
attached to the granting of this permit shall constitute grounds for
revocation of said permit.

The Owner or any successor-in-interest shall defend, indemnify,
and hold harmless the City of Dana Point ("CITY"), its agents,
officers, or employees from any claim, action, or proceeding against
the CITY, its agents, officers, or employees to attack, set aside,
void, or annul an approval or any other action of the CITY, its
advisory agencies, appeal boards, or legislative body concerning
the project. Owner’s duty to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless
the City shall include paying the CITY's attorney fees, costs and
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10.

11.

12.

expenses incurred concerning the claim, action, or proceeding.

The Owner or any successor-in-interest shall further protect,
defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers,
employees, and agents from any and all claims, actions, or
proceedings against the City, its offers, employees, or agents
arising out of or resulting from the negligence of the Owner or the
Owner's agents, employees, or contractors. Owner's duty to
defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City shall include paying
the CITY's attorney fees, costs and expenses incurred concerning
the claim, action, or proceeding. The Owner shall also reimburse
the City for City Attorney fees and costs associated with the review
of the proposed project and any other related documentation.

The Owner, and their successors-in-interest, shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of
approval, including making known the conditions to City staff for
future governmental permits or actions on the project site.

The Owner and Owner's successors in interest shall be fully
responsible for knowing and complying with all conditions of approval,
including making known the conditions to City staff for future
governmental permits or actions on the project site.

This resolution shall be copied in its entirety, placed directly onto a
separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of any plans submitted
to the City of Dana Point Building/Safety and Engineering Division
for plan check for Building and Grading Permits.

The Owner and Owner's successors in interest shall be responsible
for payment of all applicable fees along with reimbursement for all
City expense in ensuring compliance with these conditions.

The construction site shall be posted with signage indicating that
construction shall not commence before 7 a.m. and must cease by 8
p.m., Monday through Saturday, and no construction activity is
permitted on Sundays or Federal holidays.

The project shall meet all water quality requirements.

An Encroachment Permit shall be obtained prior to any work within
the City Right-of-Way.

All curb, gutter, and sidewalk damaged during construction shall be
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

removed and replaced along the entire frontage of the subject
property per the City Engineer.

The applicant shall limit all construction activities within the coastal
bluff-top setback area. The coastal bluff shall be protected at all
times from potential erosion and construction activity.

The applicant shall exercise special care during the construction
phase of this project. The applicant shall provide erosion and
sediment control. The erosion control measures shall be constructed
prior to the start of any other grading operations. The applicant shall
maintain the erosion and sediment control devices until the final
approval for all permits.

The applicant, property owner or successor in interest shall sign a
Waste Management Plan to the City’s C&D official per the Dana
Point Municipal Code. A deposit will be required upon approval of the
Waste Management Plan to ensure compliance per the estimated
guantities of material to be recycled and the locations where the
material is to be taken for recycling.

The bluff edge setback, per the zoning code, shall be clearly shown
on all plans submitted for review and approval.

Per Municipal Code Section 9.27.030, no new permitted foundations
will be allowed within the 25-feet bluff edge setback.

The submitted and reviewed geotechnical reports prepared by Geo-
Etka, Inc. dated August 22, 2016, October 11, 2016, December 15,
2016, and January 18, 2017, have been found sufficient specifically
for the limited scope of work and 25-feet bluff edge setback proposed
at this time. Any revisions, additional scope of work, or additional
demolition (including full demolition) will require additional review and
geotechnical approval from the city. The additional geotechnical
approval may require additional geotechnical investigation, analyses,
and reports by the applicant’s geotechnical professionals. This may
include the preparation of a new and complete geotechnical report
(investigation, analyses, etc.) for the subject property.

Should the existing foundations and/or slab be found not suitable for
any proposed improvements during construction, all new foundations
for habitable space will be required to be outside the 25-feet bluff
edge setback.
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20.

Separate review, approval, and permits are required for:
Separate Structures

Retaining walls

Shoring walls

Fire sprinklers

Demolition of Structures

Swimming Pool/Spa

Site Walls over 3’

Prior to the issuance of a grading permit the applicant shall meet the

following conditions:

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

The application for a building permit shall include a grading and
drainage plan, in compliance with City standards, for review and
approval by the Director of Public Works. The applicant shall include
all plans and documents in their submittal in conformance with Public
Works Department’s plan check policies, City of Dana Point Municipal
Code and the City of Dana Point Grading Manual and City’s
Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Permit
requirements.

The applicant shall submit a geotechnical report in compliance with
all the City of Dana Point standards for review and approval.

Any revisions to the scope of work that is presented in the current
CDP application will require geotechnical and City of Dana Point
review and approval. Revisions to the scope of work may require
additional field investigation, additional geotechnical analysis, report
preparation, etc., by the applicants geotechnical professionals. The
additional geotechnical investigation, analysis, report preparation,
etc., shall be submitted for review and approval by the City of Dana
Point.

The applicant shall submit an Erosion and Sediment Control plan in
compliance with all State of California and the City of Dana Point
standards for review and approval.

The applicant shall submit a Landscape Plan, in compliance with City
standards, for review and approval by the Director of Public Works.
The Landscape plan shall be in accordance with the approved
grading plan, City of Dana Point Municipal Code and the City of Dana
Point Grading Manual and City’s Municipal Separate Storm Sewer
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Systems (MS4s) Permit requirements.

26. Building plan check submittal shall include the following

construction documents:

) Building Plans (4 sets)

o Electrical/Plumbing/Mechanical plans by a Registered Design
Professional

o Energy Calculations (2 sets)

o Structural Calculations (2 sets)

o Soils/Geology Report (3 sets)

. Drainage Plan

All documents prepared by a registered-design-professional shall

be wet-stamped & signed.

27.  Fire Department review is required. Submittals shall go directly to
the Orange County Fire Authority for their review and approval.

28. Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required. An Approved
SDG&E Work Order and Undergrounding Plan is required prior
to permit issuance.

29.  Minimum roofing classification is Class "A".

30.  Fire sprinkler system is required.

31. Soils Report (1803): Submittal of a foundation and soils
investigation report by a Registered Design Professional and
conducted in conformance with CBC Section 1803.3 through
1803.5 is required. The report shall comply with CBC Section
1803.6.

32. Foundation system will provide for expansive soils and soils
containing sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use
Type V cement, w/c ratio of 0.45, f'c of 4500 psi.

33. Green Building: Plans shall show compliance & indicate method of
verification of compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third
party or other methods shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance
with mandatory measures.

C. Prior to Issuance of a Building Permit or release on certain related

inspections, the applicant shall meet the following conditions:
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34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

Verification of all conditions of approval is required by all City
Departments.

All approvals from outside Departments and Agencies (i.e. Fire
Department) is/are required.

"Rough Grade/Pad Certification" or "Grading Release Form" is
required from City Engineer.

All applicable supplemental/development impact fees shall be paid
prior to building permit issuance.

An as graded geotechnical report shall be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant following grading of the subject site. The
report should include the results of all deepened foundation
observations, field density testing, depth of reprocessing and re-
compaction, as well as any shoring or temporary slopes required
during the grading operation. A map depicting the limits of grading,
locations of all density testing, deepened foundations, settlement
monuments, and geologic conditions exposed during grading. The
report should include conclusions and recommendations regarding
applicable setbacks, foundation recommendations, erosion control
and any other relevant geotechnical aspects of the site. The report
shall state that grading of the site, including associated
appurtenances, as being completed in conformance with the
recommendations of the preliminary geotechnical report.

Building(s) shall comply with the 2016 editions of the Building Code
and all local amendments.

Separate review, approval, and permits are required for:
Separate Structures

Retaining Walls

Site Walls over 3 ft.

Fire Sprinklers

Demolition of Structures

Provide building code analysis showing conformance to CBC
Chapter 3 and 5. Specify occupancy group(s), type(s) of
construction, including fire sprinklers, location on property, actual
and allowable floor area, building height, number of stories, and
conforming exiting.
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42.

43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

Fire sprinklers are required unless it can be justified that they are
not required. Fire Department review is required. Submit plans
directly to the Orange County Fire Authority for their review and
approval.

Undergrounding of all onsite utilities is required (unless the
remodeling, alteration, or addition to an existing main building does
not exceeds fifty (50) percent of the value and/or area of the
existing building.).

Minimum roofing classification is Class "A".

Soils Report (1803): Submit a foundation and soils investigation
report by a Registered Design Professional and conducted in
conformance with CBC Section 1803.3 through 1803.5. The report
shall comply with CBC Section 1803.6.

Foundation system to provide for expansive soils and soils
containing sulfates unless a soils report can justify otherwise. Use
Type V cement, w/c ratio of 0.45, f'c of 4500 psi.

Green Building: Plans shall show compliance & indicate method of
verification of compliance with all CALGreen requirements. Third
party or other methods shall demonstrate satisfactory conformance
with mandatory measures.

Verification of all conditions of approval is required by all City
Departments.

All approvals from outside Departments and Agencies (Fire
Department.) is required unless waived.

All applicable supplemental/development impact fees shall be paid
prior to building permit issuance.

The applicant shall obtain a grading permit and complete rough
grading (establishment of building pads) in accordance with the
approved grading plans and reports.

The applicant shall submit a rough grade certification from the Civil
Engineer of Record for review and approval by the City Engineer by
separate submittal. The rough grade certification by the civil
engineer (the City’s standard Civil Engineer’s Certification Form for
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53.

54.

Rough Grading) shall approve the grading as being substantially
completed in conformance with the approved grading plan and shall
document all pad grades to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
The civil engineer and/or surveyor shall specifically certify that the
elevation of the graded pad is in compliance with the vertical
(grade) position approved for the project.

Prior to commencement of framing, the applicant shall submit a
foundation certification, by survey that the structure will be
constructed in compliance with the dimensions shown on plans
approved by the Planning Commission, including finish floor
elevations and setbacks to property lines included as part of CDP16-
0018 and SDP16-0038 (M). The City’s standard “Line & Grade
Certification” form shall be prepared by a licensed civil
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the City of Dana Point
Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval.

Prior to release of the roof sheathing inspection, the applicant shall
certify by a survey or other appropriate method that the height of the
structure is in compliance with plans approved by the Planning
Commission and the structure heights included as part of CDP16-
0018 and SDP16-0038(M). The City’s standard “Height
Certification” form shall be prepared by a licensed civil
engineer/surveyor and be delivered to the City of Dana Point
Building and Planning Divisions for review and approval before
release of final roof sheathing is granted.

Prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, the applicant shall

meet the following:

55.

56.

57.

The automatic fire sprinkler system shall be operational in a
manner meeting the approval of the Fire Chief.

The applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community
Development Department at the site that shall include a review of,
among other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials,
approved through discretionary action, and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.

A Final Geotechnical Report shall be prepared by the project
geotechnical consultant in accordance with the City of Dana Point
Grading Manual.
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58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

A written approval by the Geotechnical Engineer of Record
approving the grading as being in conformance with the approved
grading plan from a geotechnical standpoint.

A written approval by the professionals of record approving the
grading as being in conformance with the approved grading plan
and which specifically approves construction of line and grade for
all engineered drainage devices and retaining walls.

All work in the right-of-way shall be completed in conformance with
the Encroachment Permit conditions to the satisfaction of the City
Engineer.

All permanent BMP’s and/or landscaping shall be installed and
approved by either the project Landscape Architect or the Engineer
of Record.

The applicant shall schedule a final inspection with the Community
Development Department at the site that shall include a review of,
among other things, landscaping, finish architecture/materials,
approved through discretionary action, and compliance with any
outstanding project conditions of approval.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Planning
Commission of the City of Dana Point, California, held on this 27" day of February, 2017,
by the following vote, to wit:

ATTEST:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Eric Nelson, Chairman
Planning Commission
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Ursula Luna-Reynosa, Director
Director of Community Development
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CITY OF DANA POINT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

Date: February 27, 2017

To: County Clerk-Recorder
County of Orange
12 Civic Center Plaza, Room 106
P.O. Box 238

Santa Ana, CA 92702
Attn: EIR Clerk

From: City of Dana Point
Community Development Department
33282 Golden Lantern, Suite No. 209
Dana Point, California 92629

Project Title: Coastal Development Permit CDP16-0017/Minor_Site Development Permit
SDP17-0001(M)

Project Location:

The project is located at 34791 Doheny Place within the Residential Single Family 3 (RSF3) zoning
designation. Legal description being Lot 7, of Block 3, of Tract 920, Assessor’s Parcel Number 123-233-
07.

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project:

A request for an addition and internal remodel that meets all applicable development standards for a legal
non-conforming single family residence located at 34791 Doheny Place in the RSF3 zoning designation
within the Coastal Zone.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: City of Dana Point
Project Applicant: Rob Williams, Studio 6 Architects

Exempt Status: (Check One)

Statutory Exemption
___Section:
__Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268):
___Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a))
___Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4);15269(b)(c))
_X_Categorical Exemption: Class: 1 Section: 15301
___ Exempt: Sections:

Reason Why Project is Exempt:

The project includes a minor addition to an existing single-story, single family residence. The proposed
addition meets all applicable development standards including lot coverage, setbacks, and heights. The
residence will remain a single-story, single family residence following the proposed improvements.

Lead Agency Contact Person:
Sean Nicholas, AICP, Senior Planner
City of Dana Point

32282 Golden Lantern

Dana Point, CA, 92629

Signature: Date: Title:
____Signed by Lead Agency ____ Signed by Applicant
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NEWN FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 174" = 10"

FIREFLACE NOTES:

1. FACTORY BUILT FIREPLACES, CHIMNEYS
AND ALL OF THEIR COMPONENTS SHALL BE
LISTED AND INSTALLED N ACCORDANCE
WITH THEIR LISTING AND MANUFACTURER'S

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

2, DECORATIVE SHROUDS SHALL. NOT BE

INSTALLED AT THE TERMINATION OF

FACTORY - BUILT CHIMNEYS EXCEFT WHERE
SUCH SHROUDS ARE LISTED AND LABELED
FOR USE WITH THE SPECIFIC FACTORY -

BUILT CHIMNEY SYSTEM AND ARE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE NITH
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS,

3. DIRECT VENT GAS APPLIANCE FIREPLACE
MUST COMPLY WITH THE CALGREEN CODE
REQUIREMENTS AND MUST COMPLY NITH

ANSS 72180,

FIREPLACE #1:

FIREPLACE #2

()

(E)

MANUFACTURER: [SOKERN
SERIES:

MODEL:
OPENING S
FUEL:
YENTING:

APPROVAL:

MANUFACTURER: FM!
MAXIMUS SERIES: SENTINEL
48 MODEL: DVF36NH
ZE: 48" x 38" OPENING SIZE: 35" x 81"
NATURAL GAS EL: NATURAL GAS
DIRECT VENT VENTING: DIRECT VENT
(et APPROVYAL:

PESUS
REFORT# F14-100

PESVS
REFORT# 09-a

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

A S P Very ALL DIVEN&ch 8 CLEARANCES AND REFORT ANT
TO THE

3. EELER TO PRISH SCHEDULE FoR AL Eme FIXTURES, APPLIANCES,
A T E T e o T T ek Sl OF At FLUMBING-
ENTURES AND APPLIACES YT MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS AND COORDINATE NTH
CABINET INSTALLER,
4. REFER 7O GANER FOR. Loc»moN(s) AND HEIGHT(S) OF ALL BATHROOM
ACCESSORIES (1. TONEL BARS, TOILET PAFER DISPENSERS, MIRRORS. . BIC). FROVIDE 2 X WD
BLOCKING FOR REGURED S0}

5. FLUMBING FXTURE REGUIP.EMB«&TS AND FLON RATES:

A RATERCLOSETS:
THE EFFECTIVE PLUSH YOLUME OF AL HATER CLOSETS
2R ELUBH, TANK-TYPE NATER.

SHALL NOT 9 GALLONS

SRDVIDE A M LR A R SFACE OF 20° WOE X 247 DEEP CLEAR IN FRONT AND
CEN WSFER CLO2ET Pim 9515 8

B. URINALS:

THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF URINALS SHALL. ROT EXCEZD 0.5 GALLONS FER FLUEH.

C. SINGLE SHONERHEADS:
SHONERHEADS SHALL HAYE A MAXIMUM FLON RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 2.0 GALLONS FER MINUTE
AT BO PS5 SHONERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIEED TO THE FERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE US, EPA
NATERSENSE SPECIFIGATION FOR SHONERHEADS, CONTROL YALVES TO BE FRESSURE BALANCED
25 THERMGETATIC MIXNG OR COMBINATION PRESEURE BALANCED/ THERMOSTATIC NS VALVE
TYFE THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND THERMAL SHOCK FROTECTH

D. MULTIPLE SHONERHEADS SERYING ONE 5i
FHEN A BHO) 7S =i BY MORE THAN ONE SHONERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL
SHOPERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHONER CONTROLLED BY A SINGLE VALYE SHALL ROT
EXCEED 20 GALLONS PER MNUTE AT 80 5., OR THE SHONER SHALL BE DESIGNED To ALLGM ONLY
ONE Sh CUTLET 7O BE [N OFERATION AT A TIME, CONTROL VALYVES TO BE PRESSURE BALANCED
o ‘mERMosTA'nc MG OF COMENATION FRESSURE BALANCED/ THERMOBTATIC MIXING VALVE
TYPE THAT FROVIDE SC/ ERMAL SHOCK. PROTECTION.

£ RES'IDENT\AL LA\/ATGRY FWTE

MAXIMUM FLO) ENTIAL LAYATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS,
PR T AT 2 ) DB MM Lo RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT
BE LESS THAN 0.6 GALLONS FER MINVTE AT 20 P.5..

KATcHEN FAUCETS:
VAR, FLON RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.5 GALLONS FER MINVTE AT
B ARNY TENPORARILY NCREASE THE FLOR ABOYE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT
NOT EXCERD 2.2 GALLONS FER. MINVTE AT 60 P51 AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOA
G5B GALLONS FER MINJTE AT €0

OTE:
rueas anMPL.Yle FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE VSED TO

f"

TMENTS AND NALLS AEOVE BATHTUES WITH INSTALLED ZHONER HEADS
ittt FYOZH, NOVABECRBENT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF NoT 1ESS
THAN 72" ABOVE THE DRAN INLET, T E-LINED SHONER RECEFTCORS SHALL COMPLY NITH

APMO 15 4-2006 & 2013 CFG SECTION 408.1.
T REPER 1O THE DOOR AND NINDON SCHEDULE ON SHEET SCH-1 FOR ALL DOOR AND MINDON

8. ALL Shazie SHALL HAVE A TEMPORARY LASEL THAT SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL
ED NG L ASELS ARS TO SHOM THE SHiee UHACTOR, ARTLEAKAGE AND
e AN Aok P o T Hoer S 1 FOR GLAZING VALUES.
(GAL!FORN'A ENERGY CODE SECTION 1ib(a)d AND 18-111(3)1)
. ROOMS SHALL HAYE A IWINDO OR EXTERIOR DOOR, FOR. EMERGENCY ESC
g, H=k‘:HT SHALL NoTE Ok ARBONS MOST a7 AN ORENABLE
Q. FT. AITH THE MINIMUM OFENAB THE

T LEAST 5.7 & LE NIDTH INIMUM
L EENT 27, e VR BOOR Ot NNDOR SHALL Sr OPENASLE LR THE
OF SEFARATE TOOLS, FER

SPENE,
NSDE TO FROVIDE A FULL, CLEAR GPENNG SITHOUT THE USE
10, ANDOAS, (SLAPNG) SHALL BE FULLY TEMPERED, LAMNATED SAFETY GLASS OR AFFROVED
RIGID PLASTIC, PER 2013 CR.C. SECTION R20B.4:

GLAZING N ALL FDED ¢ orawm FANELS OF SHNGING, SLDING ¢ BIFOLD DOORS,
5 SLAZING N AN INDVIDUAL FLED OR OFERAS! T HERE T
T VERTICAL EDGE OF e CLANG RTINS ARE O SR B T PO
OF THE DOOR MA CLosts DOBTION AND (HERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED ESGE OF THE GLAZING
12 LESS THAN 60 E

OR WNALIING SURF/
5. géﬁg:!né IN AN INDIVIDUAL FIXED OR OPERABLE PANEL T'HA'I' MESTS ALL OF THE FOLLONNG
& B(FOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE 15 LARSER THAN 9 5.
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING 13 LESS THAN 1 \EoE THE FLOOR.
6 THE TOF EDGE OF THE GLAZNG 15 MORE THAN 36 mcu_s ABOYE THE FLOGR.
D. ONE OR MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36 INCHES, MEASURED HORIZONTALLY
AND I A STRAGHT LINE, OF THE GLAZING.
4. GLAZNG IN GU ARDE & RAIL\NGS INCLUDING STRUCTURAL BALUSTER FANELS & NONSTRUCTURAL,
IN-FILL PANELS, AN ARDLESS OF AREA OR HEIGHT AEGVE A RALKING SURFACE,

STEAM ROOMS, BATHTUBS, SHONERS ¢ DoCOR oR <

3 3 d  SPIMMING
THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS

Faaxs 3 THAN 60° M
ERTICALLY ABOYE ANY STANDING OR NALKNG SURFACE. THIS SHALL APFLY TO SINGLE
sLAzme Ll PANES N MULTIFLE GTazNG.
&, EXFSern R F THE GLAZING (5 LESS THAN 36°

AEOYVI
T PLaE OF T THE ADJAC-ENT RALKING =VRFA,E OF STAIRNAYS, LANDINGS BETNEEN FLIGHTS

OF STAIRS AND
T GLAZING ADJACENT TO THE LD ST THE BOTTOM OF £ STAIRNAY NAERE THE GLAZING 15
LESS THAN 85" ABOVE THE LANDING AND AITHIN £6° HORIZONTALLY OF THE BOTTOM TREAD.
mns ARE AS STATED IN THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE As AM:NDED BY LoCAL
[DMENTS,
n. SHONTR ENCLOSURES MUST BE OF APPROVED TEMPERED OR SAFETY GLAZING AND DOCR
12, THE oFENNG OF THE s!LL FORTION OF AN OPERABLE NNDOW LOCATED MORE THAN 12°
ABOVE FiNISH GRADE SHALL BE AMNMM OF 2 &
BETNEEN THE FLOOR ANE A HEK = HAYE
¢ ER 2013 CRe. SECTION o2 3; CR BE

; 207

3. (NSFEcTW 2F NALING B REGUIRED FOR ALL DRYWALL AND LATH AHEN IN PLACE. CORNES
BEADS ARE TO BE NA

4. A MINMUM OF 'mo LAYERS OF GRADE D" EULDING FAFER SHALL BE AFPLIED OVER ALL
NOOD BASE SHEATHING.

15. FRODUET MANUFACTURERS INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON THE o8
srrE AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION, (CHAFTER 1 DVEiON 1l, SECTION R106.1.2 OF THE CRE)

8. b ANE PLOOR. FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENGLOSED NHEN THE FRAMNG MeMBER EXCEEDS
et ety EIRE CONTENT SF BULDING MATERIALS USED IN NALL AND
FLOOR. FRAMING SHALL BE CHECKED BErosE e hac 4 tos 3)

11 AN OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE FROYIDED TO THE BUILDING
OCCUFANT oR GNNER AT THE TIME OF PINAL INSPECTION. (CEBEC 4.410)

8. TG THE CITY BULDING INSFECTOR
ERNEHANT YOS voc L!Mrr e MATERIALS HAVE BEEN USED, THIS AFFLIES TO ADHESIVES,
SEALANTS, ANT, STAINS, CARFET, RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING, ETG.

(ceBse 45042444"045) REFER. TO SHEET GN-2 FOR YOG REGUIREMENTS,
19, INSTALLATION CERTIFICATES (CF-6R-ENY, CF-6R-LTG-01, CF-1R-MECH) MUST EE PROVIDED

TO THE BULDING INSFECTOR DURING COR: TR,\J&T\GNA
20. NSTALLATION CERTIFICATES, OFERATING INFCRMATION, MAINTENANCE INFORMATION AND
YENTLATION INFORMATION BT BF PROVIDED 15 ToE BILENG Sres o ta Far,

21, BATHROOMS BHALL HAYE A MINIMUM, CEILING HEIGHT OF 65 AT THE CENTER, OF THE 21"
MINMUM REGUIRED CLEARANCE AREA IN FRONT OF THE FISURES TH

HOPERHEAD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CELIN
s eHT oh e KN Ke2a 35 & BBTRE THE SHONERHEAD, (CRC BECTION &=o51

22, DOMESTE KITCHEN RANGE VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL 5 INSTALLED OVER €0
PACILITIES AND, EXHAJSTED OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING. e CORNERART Bl
RANGE VENTILATION SYSTEM MAY BE iz {CME SECTION 504.2 & SCMC 15.16.020 B)

29, EQUEMENT LOCATED IN A SARAGE THAT GENERATES A GLOM SPARK OR FLAME CAPASLE

OF JGNITING FLAM: ARG AL B2 NeTALLED Wi THE FILSTS, BURNERS, HEATING
ey Cie e Dy o S B AN
(CMC 8011 § CFC 508.14(2)

24, REFER TO THE REFLECTED CELING PLANS FCR CEILING AND ND SOTFIT HEIGHTS.

25, REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRANNGS FOR ALL FOUNDATION & REGUIREMENTS
Ao RECURED STRUCTIRAL DBEERYATONTS), SPELAL NEPEETON
CERTIFICATION(B), AND/ OR TESTING FORMS,

26. REFER TO SHEET (T24.1) FOR TUE TINLE 24 ENEReY CALGULATION FORMS
AND MANDATCRY KEQJIREMENTS FOR ENERGY GOMPLIAN

27, APPLIANCES (NETALLED N GARAGE SHALL BE LOCATED. ED 20 THEY ARE NOT
SUBJECT TO AMAGE BY MOVING VEHICLES. {¢Mc At 508,14(2)
26, ALL HOSE

pLHose Bewigs Mua'r HAVE ﬁ;.N APPROVED ANTISIFHON BACKFLOA PREYENTION DEVICE,

23 A &DMB\T TRAP =HALL BE INSTALLED ON THE GAS LINE DONNSTREAM OF THE GAS APFLIANCE

CLOBE TO THE NLET OF THE APPLIANCE A5 FRACTICAL, THE HE SEDIMENT
NG APFED NIPFLE IN THE BOTTOM OUTLE

SEALED ANY NOODSTOVE
Y AT U2 Bk Pien | Bemon riee A& WeLL Az SOUTH
COAST AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

DUCT OFENINGS AND OTHER RELM’:D AR DBETRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE

FINULAR. TP AR FES, BB AL CABLES, CONDUTTS OR OTHER, OFENINGS 1
PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS 5HA\,L S TRAE D s e TE PASSAGE OF ROD!
CLOSING SUCH OFENINGS WiITH C FIENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONSY OR SMILAR (Fii
ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING

PHEN A NATER HEATER IS LacATE’ IN TH._ ATTIC, ATTIC - CEILING ASSEMBLY, FLOOR. - CEILING
ASSEMBLY, OR FLOGR. - SUEFLOOR ASSEMBLY WHERE DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM A LEARING
[ATER HEATER & AT P EX OF CORROm NEDbTiey MATERIALS SHALL BE SETALLED
( ‘I'H)._ INATER HEATER WITH A MINIMUM 2/4" DIA. DRAIN TO AN AFFROVED LOCATIO!
cP& £08.4;

INATER HEATERS SHALL BE ANCHORED OR STRAFPED TG THE STRUCTURE TO RESIST HORIZON-
Tok PIFTACEMENT DUE TO EARTHQUAKE MOTION. (CPC B0B.2] STRAP CONVENTIONAL TANK

TER HEATER PER DETALL 1/D-2. ANCHOR TANKLESS TYFE RATER HEATER PER,
MANUFA&W&ERE R OMMERATONS
THE MINIMUM SIZE CAPACITY FOR WATER HEATERS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FIRST
HOUR RATING LISTED IN CPC TABLE 5-1
6. EERROUS MATERIALS ARE PROHIBITED FOR MATER PIPE AND FITTINGS IWHEN INSTALLED IN THE
ROUND UNLESS A SOILS ANALYSTS [56 FROVIDED TO SHOW THAT SOILS CONDITIONS AILL NOT

EE SATACE TC THE PFING MATERIAL, (BCMC. ‘5 29 020 & CFC £04.1)
CAST IRON SHALL NOT BE USED FOR DRAINAGE AN] PIPING AHEN INSTALLED 1N THE
GRIUND UNLESE A S22 ARALYCD 2 FROVISES 18 LHom Tt S S EmERE A T or
BE DAMAGING TO THE PIFING MATERIAL, (5CM.C. 15.20.020 & CPC 10117}

AS-BUILT / DEMOLITION
PLAN NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING
CONDITIONS AND REFORT ANY DISCREPANCES TO THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TG CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTG STRUCTURAL POSTS,
BEAMS, INTERICR ¢ EXTERIOR SEARING WALLS SUPFORTING EXISTG
FLOCR, ROOF & CEILINGS PRIOR TO DEMOLITION. SHORE § BRACE
EXISTE STRUCTURE AS REGU.RED.

POST-TENSION SLAB:

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY |F EXISTING CONCRETE SLAS 7 POSTIENSION FRIOR TO

COMMENCEMENT GF ANY DEMOLITION OR CONSTRUCTION AND FINDINGS TO THE

ARCHTECT IMEDIATELY. CONTRACTOR SHALL B2 RESFGNE!BLE Tor HXNNG A PoST-TENSION

ENGINEER AND / OR CONTRAGTOR 7O GIVE GUIDANC= AND CRITERIA AND TO FERFOR

ALL MODIBCATIONS REQUIRED, A5 SHom IN 5 Nm-ran‘

‘m INTECRITY OF THE POST-1 TENSO\I 575TE'4 THE ARCHITECT OF RECORD E
T RESFONSBLE DEI'ERMKN!NE- ANY CONG ROCEDURES AN

As:um,s ha LlAlen'Y FOR DAMALE T 10 A MEDIEICATONS VADE 75 S

PLAN LEGEND:

[ OENOTES EXIST'S NALL TO REMAIN
_ DENOTES EXIST'G NALL TO BE REMOVED

IR D:ROTES NEN NALL

a1,
s2.

»

23,

®
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EXISTING ROOF - REMOVE
EXIST'G ROOFING AS REQUIRED
TO TIE IN NEW ROOF

ROOEING SPECIFICATIONS:

TILE MANUFACTURER:
ROOF: COLLECTION:
h— COLOR:

PEIGH

RATING:

COMPLIANCE REPORT:

GAF

TRUSLATE
MATCH EXISTING
BEOW/SQUARE

UL CLASS A
ICC-ES-ESR-XXXX

UNDERLAYMENT: YERSASHIELD FIRE-RESISTANT ROOF DECK
PROTECTION

METAL
ROCOE:

MANUFACTURER:
FPANEL TYPE:
MATERIAL:
PANEL WIDTH:
PANEL SEAM:
SEAM HEIGHT:
SURFACE:

©OC METALS
STANDING SEAM
COPPER
SNAFLOCK

I

SMOCTH
UL CLASS A
UL 190

UNDERLAYMENT: GRACE ICE ¢ WATER SHIELD HT

NOTE:

REFER, TO DETAIL 14/D-2 FOR CLASS A RATING

REGQUIREMENTS
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ROOF PLAN NOTES:

1. DO NOT SCALE DRANINGS,
A INDICATES ROOF PITCH AS NOTED ON THE

N

FLAN.
B. ALL PLUMBING AND EGUIPMENT VENTS MUST BE
CONSOLIDATED AND LOCATED IN AREAS THAT MINIMIZE
THEIR VISIBILITY. VENTS MUST BE AS LON IN HEIGHT AS
ALLOWED BY CODE.

ALL FLASHING, SHEET METAL., VENT STACKS AND PIPES

SHALL BE COPPER.

. PROVIDE COFFER FLASHING AT ALL VALLEYS AND
ROOF TO WALL CONDITIONS. REFER TO DETALS.

6. IN "CALIFORNIA" DOUBLE FRAMING AREAS PROVIDE
OPENINGS INTO MAIN ATTIC SPACE FOR ADEQUATE
VENTILATION.

7. IF "CALIFORNIA" DOUBLE FRAME AREA HAS MORE THAN
80" HEADROOM FROVIDE A 20" 30" MIN. ACCESS
THROUGH MAIN ROOF SHEATHING, VERIFY OPENINGS IN
ROOF SHEATHING ITH STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

. ALL BOX COLUMNS AND 'POP-OUTS' SHALL REMAIN
OFEN AT TOP PLATE LINE TO ALLON FOR VENTILATION.

A AT ALL AREAS WITHIN THE ROOF ATTIC AITH 30" MIN,
CLEAR HEADROOM, FROVIDE A 20" X 30" MIN. ATTIC
ACCESS TO THOSE AREAS. ATTICS NITH APPLIANCES
OR FAU UNITS INSTALLED IN THEM, FROVIDE A 30"%80"
MIN. ATTIC ACCESS, (PROVIDED FAV. MAY PASS
THROUGH) WITH 80" MIN. CLEAR HEADROOM. PROVIDE
NEATHER STRIPS AT PANEL. TO PREVENT BACK DRAFT.

0. PRIOR. TO THE RELEASE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING
INSPECTION, THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT
CERTIFICATION, BY A SURVEY OR OTHER APPROPRIATE
METHOD, THAT THE HEIGHT OF THE STRUCTURES 15 IN
COMPLIANCE MITH THE ADOPTED APPROVAL
RESOLUTION, AND THE HEIGHT LIMITATIONS (IF ANY) OF
THE APPLICABLE ZONING DISTRICT.

1. ALL ROOF EAVE GUTTERS SHALL BE 6" HALF-ROUND,

*

o

ol
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NON-EXTRUPED, CONTINVOUS COPPER NITH NO SEAMS.
ALL DONNSFOUTS SHALL BE COPFER, 4" DIA. ROUND
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12. COORDINATE CONNECTION OF CONTINUOUS ROOF EAVE
GUTTERS AND DONNSFOUTS TO ALLOW NATER TO
FLOW ANAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. DONNSPOUTS
SHOULD BE CONNECTED TO CLOSED PIPES THAT
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RIDGE

ATTIC VENTILATION NOTES:
]

PER 2018 C.R.C. SECTION R806 - ENCLOSED ATTICS
AND ENCLOSBED SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE
APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE UNDERSIDE OF ROOF
RAFTERS SHALL HAVE A CROSS VENTILATION FOR EACH
SEPARATE SPACE BY VENTILATING OPENINGS
PROTECTED AGAINST THE ENTRANCE OF RAIN OR
SNOW. VENTILATION OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A LEAST
DIMENSION OF Je INCH MINIMUM AND J; INCH MAXIMUM.
VENTILATION OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION
LARGER THAN J; INCH SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
CORROSION-RESISTANT NIRE CLOTH SCREENING,
HARDNARE CLOTH OR. SIMILAR. MATERIAL WITH
OPENINGS HAVING A LEAST DIMENSION OF 1/16"
MINIMUM AND 1/4" MAXIMUM. OPENINGS [N ROOF
FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
REGQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R8O2.T.
MINIMUM VENT AREA
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE
Yoo OF THE AREA OF VENTED SPACE.
EXCEPTION: N NO. CATE DESCRIPTION
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE — 122916 BLDGDEPT SUB
1/300 OF THE AREA OF VENTED SPACE PROVIDE ONE PRELIM BID SET
OR MORE OF THE FOLLONING CONDITIONS ARE MET: OWNER CHANGES
1. IN CLIMATE ZONES 14 £ 16, A CLASS [ OR 1l
VAFOR RETARDER |5 INSTALLED ON THE
PARM-IN-NINTER SIDE GF THE CEILING.
2. AT LEAST 40% AND NOT MORE THAN 50% OF
THE REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA 15 FROVIDED
BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN THE UPFER
PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE.
UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NO
MORE THAN 3 FEET BELON THE RIDGE OR
HIGHEST FOINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED
VERTICALLY, NITH THE BALANCE OF THE
REGUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED BY EAVE OR
CORNICE VENTS, NHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL
OR ROOF FRAM'G MEMBERS CONFLICTS NITH
THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS,
INSTALLATION MORE THAN 8 FEET BELOW THE
RIDGE OR. HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE SHALL.
BE PERMITTED.
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ELEVATION NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TQ FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND REPORT ANY
DIE:GREPAN&IEE; TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR TO

ER I o

OVE
FLASHING: £ EXTERIOR FINIEH MATERIAL, REP)

ALL EXISTING ROOCFING, NAT
E ALL EXISTING DOORS § NINDONS. UN.O.

T FREM:
REPLACE PER NEW 5P=GIF16ATI NS.

CONTRACTOR, TO REMOVE ALL EXISTING ROOF ¢ WALL INSULATION.
REPLACE FER ENER&Y CALCULATION REQUIREMENTS.
DO NOT SCALE DRAAINGS.

EL.E\/ATION KEYNOTES:

ROOFING: (TILE)
MANUFACTURER:
COLLECTION:

COLOR:
RATING:
APPROVAL:

Pt
XXXX

KRRX

MATCH EXISTING
UL CLASS A

2 XRXXX
NOTE: REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ROOFING: (METAL)
MANUFACTURER:
PANEL TYPE:
MATERIAL:
PANEL NIDTH:
PANEL SEAM:
SEAM HEIGHT:
SURFACE:
RATING:
APPROVAL

©C METALS
STANDING SEAM
COPPER

12"

SNAP LOCK

Y

SMOOTH
UL CLASS A

: UL 790
NOTE: REFER TO ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,

[5] sHiNeLE sioiNg:
MANUFACTURER:

THICKNESS:
FINISH:

COLOR:

COMPLIANCE REFORT:

[4] =M soArD:
MANUFACTURER:
PRODUCT:
STYLE:

SIZE:
THICKNESS:
FINISH:

COLOR:

COMPLIANCE REPORT:

[5] oTONE vENEER:
MATCH EXISTING

GUTTER & DONNSPOUT:
MATERIAL:
THICKNESS:

JAMESHARDIE
HARDIESHINGLE SIDING
STRAIGHT EDGE

B

174"
FIELD PAINTED
(DELIVER PRIMED)

TBD
ICC-ES-ESR-2290

JAMESHARDIE
HARDIETRIM

B/4 SMOOTH

YARIES - SEE DETAILS
i

FIELD PAINTED
(DELIVER PRIMED)

hy=2=
ICC-ES-ESR-1844
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